

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10 MAR -8 PM 12:36

NO. 39648-3-II  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY   
DEPUTY

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

SEAN P. STOLL,

Appellant,

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR MASON COUNTY  
The Honorable Amber L. Finlay, Judge  
Cause No. 08-1-00438-4

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

THOMAS E. DOYLE, WSBA NO. 10634  
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 510  
Hansville, WA 98340-0510  
(360) 638-2106

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
D. ARGUMENT .....	8
01.    EVIDENCE THAT STOLL COMMITTED A PRIOR SEX OFFENSE WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED UNDER RCW 10.58.090.....	8
02.    STOLL WAS PREJUDICED AS A RESULT OF HIS COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PROPERLY OBJECT TO THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF STOLL’S PRIOR SEX OFFENSE UNDER RCW 10.58.090.....	20
03.    THE COURT’S PURPORTED LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS THAT PERMITTED THE JURY TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF STOLL’S PRIOR SEX OFFENSE FOR ANY PURPOSE THE JURY DEEMED RELEVANT FAILED TO ELIMINATE THE POSSIBILITY THAT THE JURY WOULD CONSIDER THE EVIDENCE FOR IMPROPER PROPENSITY PURPOSES AND CONSTITUTED A DIRECTED VERDICT AND COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE.....	23
04.    STOLL WAS PREJUDICED AS A RESULT OF HIS COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PROPERLY OBJECT TO THE COURT’S PURPORTED LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS .....	29

05.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY BY DETECTIVE STRATTON THAT CONSTITUTED IMPERMISSIBLE VOUCHING FOR FOR S.R.J.'s CREDIBILITY .....	30
E.	CONCLUSION .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<u>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</u> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006).....	12
<u>Fox Territory</u> , 2 Wash. Terr. 297, 5 P. 603 (1884).....	18
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Cadwallader</u> , 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Becker</u> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1231 (1997).....	24, 28
<u>State v. Bogner</u> , 62 Wn.2d 247, 382 P.2d 254 (1963).....	28
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) .....	32
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....	10
<u>State v. Doogan</u> , 82 Wn. App. 185, 917 P.2d 155 (1996) .....	21
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993), <u>review denied</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1004 (1994) .....	21
<u>State v. Foxhoven</u> , 161 Wn. 2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	26
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	21
<u>State v. Gilmore</u> , 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969).....	21
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995) .....	21
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	17
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 153 Wn. App. 659, 2009 WL 4931789 .....	13, 20
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	21

<u>State v. Holmes</u> , 43 Wn. App. 397, 717 P.2d 766, <u>reviewed denied</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1003 (1986).....	27
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984).....	31
<u>State v. King</u> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....	31
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	31
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	28
<u>State v. Lybrger</u> , 2 Wash. 552, 27 P. 449 (1881).....	18
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988).....	22, 31
<u>State v. Levy</u> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002) .....	11
<u>State v. Oughton</u> , 26 Wn. App. 74, 612 P.2d 812 (1980).....	11
<u>State v. Osloond</u> , 60 Wn. App. 584, 805 P.2d 263, <u>review denied</u> , 116 Wn.2d 1030 (1991).....	12
<u>State v. Pogue</u> , 104 Wn. App. 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001).....	27
<u>State v. Silva</u> , 107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001).....	18
<u>State v. Russell</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2010 WL 436463 .....	25
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998).....	31
<u>State v. Stephens</u> , 7 Wn. App. 569, 500 P.2d 1262 (1972), <u>aff'd in part</u> , <u>rev'd in part</u> , 83 Wn.2d 485, 519 P.2d 249 (1974).....	28
<u>State v. Tarica</u> , 59 Wn. App. 368, 798 P.2d 296 (1990).....	21

<u>State v. Templeton</u> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002).....	12
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996) .....	13
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 870 P.2d 295 (1994).....	15
<u>State v. White</u> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972) .....	21
<u>State v. W.W.</u> , 76 Wn. App. 754, 887 P.2d 914 (1995) .....	13
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	19
<u>Washington State Bar Ass’n v. State</u> , 125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995).....	12

Federal Cases

<u>Calder v. Bull</u> , 3 U.S. 386, 1 L. Ed. 648 (1708) .....	16, 17, 18
<u>Carmell v. Texas</u> , 529 U.S. 513, 533 120 S. Ct. 1620, 146 L. Ed. 2d 577 (1999).....	17
<u>Collins v. Youngblood</u> , 497 U.S. 37, 110 S. Ct. 2715, 111 L. Ed 2d 30 (1990).....	15
<u>Garceau v. Woodford</u> , 275 F.3d 769, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> at 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	10
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182, 113 S. Ct. 2078 (1993) .....	25

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, Sec. 10 .....	18
Art. I, Sec. 23 .....	17, 19
Art. II.....	11

Art. III .....	11
Art. IV .....	11, 16
U.S. Const. Art. I .....	11
U.S. Const. Art. II .....	11
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	12

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.073.....	3
RCW 9A.44.120.....	3
RCW 10.58.090 .....	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 23, 25

Rules

ER 401 .....	31
ER 403 .....	31
ER 404(b).....	14
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	20

Other

Cornell W. Clayton, <u>Toward a Theory of the Washington Constitution</u> , 37 Gonz. L. Rev. 41, 67-68 (2001/2002).....	18
